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House Bill (HB) 1600 and Senate Bill (SB) 567 83"
Legislature, Regular Session, transferred the functions
relating to the economic regulation of water and sewer
utilities from the TCEQ to the PUC effective
September 1, 2014.
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution
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Mr. Edward Yanoshita, General Manager
Corix Utilities (Texas) Inc.

-
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1812 Centre Creek Dr., Ste. 207
Austin, Texas 78754 <

Re:  Application No. 37593-S, Application from Corix Utilities (Texas) Inc., A2060, to
purchase facilities and transfer a portion of Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity (CCN) No. 11670 held by Lower Colorado River Authority (LCRA)
(Lake Buchanan) and to obtain and amend a CCN in Burnet and Llano Counties

CN: 600253637; RN: 101454155 (LCRA)
CN: 604102301; RN: 106448079 (Corix)

Dear Mr. Yanoshita:

We have reviewed the criteria in Texas Water Code (TWC), Section 13.301(e) and
determined that a public hearing will not be requested. You may complete your
proposed transaction as scheduled, or any time after you receive this notification.
Please note that the transaction must comply with the requirements of TWC Section
13.301(d) and therefore cannot be completed prior to the issuance of this letter.

The second part of the application, which is transferring the CCN, will occur following
receipt of the following documents:

* acopy of the signed contract or bill of sale, and
e documents supporting the disposition of customer deposits.

The application cannot be approved nor the CCN transferred and issued until we receive
evidence that the transaction was completed. These items must be received by the
Utilities & Districts Section, Water Supply Division, within 30 days after the effective
date of the transaction.

After the proper documentation is received, staff will prepare a proposed map,
certificate, and recommendation for both applicants to review before submitting them to
the Executive Director for approval and the issuance of the CCN. A copy of this
information will be sent to both the buyer and seller.

P.0O. Box 13087 * Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ¢ 512-239-1000 * tceq.texas.gov \5\

How is our customer service? tceq.texas. gov/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper




Mr. Edward Yanoshita, General Manager
Page 2
December 3, 2013

If you concur with the recommendation, the consent forms must be signed and returned
by both applicants before the recommendation to transfer the CCN can be approved by
the Executive Director. If both consents are not received, the CCN will remain in the
name of the seller and the seller remains responsible for the system(s) for purposes of
TWC Section 13 regulations. (See TWC, Section 5.122 and 30 Texas Administrative Code
Section 50.33).

As an alternative to the seller’s continued involvement in the process, the closing
document(s) and any accompanying correspondence may include a statement that the
seller consents with the transfer of the CCN to the buyer with specific references to the
statute and rule noted above. The statement will serve to authorize the Executive
Director to take action upon receipt of the buyer’s signed consent form. In this
situation, however, the seller is relying on the buyer to provide the final consent on the
CCN transfer.

Finally, please note that from the time the application is filed until the CCN is issued, it
is the applicants' (buyer and seller) responsibility to notify and update the Utility &
Districts Section, Water Supply Division, of changes in the financial, managerial, or
technical information provided in the application.

If you have any questions, please contact Ms. Sheresia Perryman by phone at 512/239-
3654, by fax at 512/239-6972, by email at sheresia.perryman@tceq.texas.gov, or if by
correspondence, include MC 153 in the letterhead address below.

Sinc M & ’@\

Tammy Benter, Manger

Utilities & Districts Section

Water Supply Division

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

TB/SP/mmg

cc:  TCEQ, Region 11 Office




J:/UDS/CCN STM/37593-S Corix Utilities Inc (Lake Buchanan Water System - Checklist).doc

IMPORTANT: Checklist must be submitted to Work Leader and Team Leader prior to final map or
hearing request.

STM Checklist and to Obtain or Amend a CCN

Applicant: Corix Utilities (Texas) Inc. (Lake Buchanan Water System)
Application No.: 37593-S

§13.301(a) |Was written application filed on or before the 120" Date verified:
day before the effective date of a sale? 10/17/2013

Description: The application was received on 4/29/2013. The application was
accepted for filing on 7/23/2013.

§13.241(a) |Does the applicant/purchaser possess FMT to provide |Date verified:
& continuous and adequate service to the requested
§13.301(b) |area AND any areas currently certificated to that 10/23/2013
person? Yes.

Description: See FM memo. " Date of FM checklist: 10/23/2013

Description of qualifications: Corix Utilities (Texas) Date verified:
Inc. is a newly formed, wholly-owned subsidiary of 10/17/13
Corix Infrastructure (US) Inc. The Company was
established to acquire the assets and operations of
18 small utility systems from LCRA and to undertake
additional utility operations and activities in the State
of Texas. On July 1, 2012, Corix Utilities (Texas) Inc.
assumed day-to-day operations, maintenance and
asset management responsibility for 18 utility
systems subject to this transaction under contract
with LCRA. Corix has hired many of the utility
operating staff from LCRA to maintain these systems
knowledge. Corix Utilities (Texas) Inc. is a part of
the Corix Group which provides utility services across
North America.

Description of any plans for improvements: According | Date verified:
to the application, no improvements are required to [10/17/13
meet TCEQ standards. However, any planned or
required improvements will be made from a
combination of intercompany debt, equity funding
from Corix Infrastructure (US) Inc., and internal cash
flow from operations.

§13.246(c) |Is the applicant Financially stable, including debt- Date verified:
(6) equity ratio? No. 10/23/2013

Description: The parent company’s debt to equity ratio as of 6/30/2012 was $105
million to $215 million, or 0.49 to 1.00, which exceeds the TCEQ minimum
coverage preferred.

l_——_—__——_-_—_-|

§13.246(d) |Is bond or other financial assurance required to Date verified:
& ensure continuous and adequate service? No. 10/23/2013
§13.301(c)

Description: See FM memo dated 10/23/2013.




§13.136 Have all tariff issues including rates, tap fees and Date verified:
service rules/extension policy language been
resolved? Technical staff has questions if some the Pending
charges Corix Utilities (Texas) Inc. is proposing in its
tariff are allowable under TWC Ch. 13 and 30 TAC
291. Please note that the TCEQ did not have original
jurisdiction over the rates and service policies
charged by the Lower Colorado River Authority
(LCRA). Corix is proposing to charge the same rates
as were being charged by the LCRA. A legal
assignment was made on 10/18/13 to assist technical
staff with reviewing the proposed Corix tariff.

Description: Date tariff was stamped approved:
Pending.

If entity is a WSC, is most recent version| Date WSC tariff was received: N/A

of tariff on file? N/A
It i | ——

§13.132 If the applicant is an IOU, do they have a current Date verified:
Annual Report on file? No. 10/17/13

Description: Corix will be a regulated Date annual report was received: N/A
I0U and has never filed an annual

report, but will be required to in the
future. Districts/Authorities such as
LCRA are not required to submit an

annual report.

_—‘—___“-___—_—

§288.20 Have all drought contingency plan (DCP) issues been |Date verified:
resolved? Yes. 10/30/2013

Description: N/A Date DCP approval memo was received:
10/30/2013

e e ———————————

§13.244(b) |Has the applicant provided all required maps? Yes. Date verified:
10/17/13

Date of most recent Overlap Check: 7/3/13
_ ———————— ——  ———— — ———————

§13.244(d) |Were any overlaps identified? None identified. Date verified:
10/17/13

Name(s) of Entity(ies) being overlapped: None.
Were overlaps mentioned in the Overlap Check and the BTR letter: No.

Description and Date of how overlap was resolved: N/A

Date of Agreement to Decertification (if applicable): N/A

§13.246(h) | Were opt-out requests received during the comment Date verified:
period? No opt-out requests received. 10/17/13

Were opt-out requests granted? N/A Date verified:
10/21/13

Date revised maps were received: N/A Date of subsequent Overlap Check: N/A

~i




Date verified:

and amend a CCN.

§291.102 |Was applicant able to demonstrate a need for service

(d) in the entire proposed area? The applicant, Corix
Utilities (Texas) Inc., filed an STM application to

§13.246(c) purchase a portion of the LCRA’s CCN, Lake

1(2) Buchanan Water System, in Burnet and Liano

Counties. In addition, Corix is proposing to obtain

10/17/13

# of acres in proposed area:
Approximately 3,655

Date of letter from developer requesting
service from the applicant: N/A

Copies of letters from landowners
requesting service: N/A. However,
according to the notice provided with the
application Corix is amending the CCN to
include areas that are already being
served, but are not yet certificated.

Date received from the applicant:
4/29/2013

Copies of applications for service
received by the applicant: N/A.
However, according to the notice
provided with the application Corix is
amending the CCN to include areas that
are already being served, but are not
yet certificated.

Date received from the applicant:
4/29/2013

Maps showing existing facilities in the
proposed area: Yes.

Date received from the applicant:
4/29/2013

Maps showing existing customers in the
proposed area:

Date received from the applicant:
4/29/2013

Maps showing locations of requests for
service from landowners in the proposed

area: N/A

Date received from the applicant: N/A

§13.244(c) |Has the applicant received the required consent, Date verified:
franchise, or permit of the proper municipality or
other public authority. If a WSC is decertifying a 10/17/2013
portion of their CCN area, consent from USDA is
required. N/A

Description: N/A

§13.246(a) | Notice of the application has been provided to all Date verified:

& affected parties. Yes.

§13.301(a) 10/17/2013

Comment period end date: 9/8/2013

Date(s) of Individual and Landowner Notices: 7/26/2013

Name of Newspaper: "Highlander”

Waivers?: None

Additional notice required for amendment?: Yes.

Date(s) of Publication: 8/2 & 8/9/2013 ||County(ies) Published: Burnet and

LLano




Date Notice Information (affidavits, copies of individual notices) was received.
8/13/2013

Were notices revised by the applicant? Yes, based on the accepted for filing letter
and revised notices from TCEQ.

If yes, please explain:
h“_————_————-——-——'—__—'———'
If applicable, have protestants’ concerns been addressed by letter |Date verified:
from the staff or utility? No protests received. 10/21/13

Names of protestants: N/A

Description of protests: N/A

Protestants included on mailing list?: N/A

§13.246(c) |What is the adequacy of service currently being Date verified:
(1) provided to the requested area? 11/8/2013

Description: There are 501 current customers and LCRA is currently providing
service. The application is for Corix Utilities (Texas) Inc. to transfer utility assets
and operations from LCRA and to amend the CCN to include area that is currently
being served, but is not certificated.
|_.___—.————————————'———"——_————-—|
§13.246(c) |What is the effect of granting of a CCN to the Date verified:
(3) recipient and on any other retail public utility of the
same kind already serving the proximate area?
None.

Description: The area is already being served by LCRA and this application is to
transfer area to Corix and amend the CCN to include area that is already being

served.
W_ﬂ
§13.246(c) |Will the applicant be able to provide adequate service Date verified:
(4) to the proposed area? Yes. 11/8/2013

Description: LCRA is currently providing adequate service. However, in November
2010 LCRA announced its intention to divest itself of the retail and wholesale
water and wastewater utility systems that it owned. Corix was selected to acquire
substantially all of the utility systems that LCRA was seeking to divest.

11/8/2013

Date verified:

§13.246(c) |Is it feasible to obtain service from an adjacent retail
11/8/2013

(5) public utility? No.
Description: This is not a new system. It is an application for a transfer of utility
assets and operations. In addition, Corix is amending the existing CCN to include
areas that are already being served by LCRA.

§13.246(c) |Is there an effect on the environmental integrity of | Date verified:
(7) the proposed area? N/A 11/8/2013

Description: N/A. LCRA is already serving the areas that are being transferred

and amended in this application.
— ————————— — — —— |

§13.246(c) |Is there probable improvement of service or lowering [Date verified:
(8) of cost to consumers in the proposed area? 11/8/2013
Unknown.

Description: N/A




Date verified:

§13.246(c) |What is the effect on the land in the proposed area?
(9) None. 11/8/2013
Description: Service will be provided to the customers from existing facilities.

— |

Date verified:

§13.246(e) |If applicable, has the applicant made efforts to

extend service to any economically distressed areas?

N/A
Description: N/A. The proposed area is not an economically distressed area.
§13.241(b) |Is the applicant capable of providing drinking water | Date verified:
(1) that meets the requirements of Chapter 341, Health

& Safety Code. Yes. 11/8/2013
Description: See compliance summary.
§13.241(b) |Does the applicant have access to an adequate Date verified:
(2) supply of water? Yes.
Description: LCRA currently has facilities in the area that is being transferred and

currently has the capacity to service, since the areas are currently being served.

§13.241(c)

Is the applicant capable of meeting commission’s
design criteria for sewer treatment plants? N/A

Date verified:
11/8/2013

Description:

N/A

§13.241(d)

If the applicant has proposed to construct a
physically separate water or sewer system, the
applicant has demonstrated that regionalization with
another retail public utility is not economically
feasible.

Date verified:

10/17/2013

Description.

See attached Feasibility Checklist.

If applicable, the staff person must send an email to
Central Registry requesting them to link the
appropriate CCN, CN and RN numbers.

The email should be addressed to: WWW-
Registry with WUD Priority in the subject line.

If these numbers are not linked appropriately, the
Chief Clerk’s Office will not be able to accept the
application for posting and the file will be returned to
our program area. This will cause a delay in the
getting the final order and CCN(s) signed.

Date verified:

11/25/2013

Description:

RN & CN #s have been assigned for Corix.

If a WSC is decertifying a portion of their CCN area,
consent from USDA is required. N/A

Date verified:
10/17/2013

Description:

N/A




COMPLIANCE SUMMARY:

General: Water System Name: LCRA Upper Highland Lakes Water Supply
System (Buchanan Dam)
Plans & Specs Approval Letter Date (if applicable): N/A
Log # (if applicable): N/A
Public Water System No.: 1500037
Inspection Date: August 4, 2010
Deficiencies: No violations were alleged as a result of the
investigation.

Signed: Date: _October 21, 2013




Feasibility Checklist

Applicant: Corix Utilities (Texas) Inc. (Lake Buchanan Water System)
Application No.: 37593-S

§291.102(3
)

Applicant has provided a list of all public drinking
water supply systems within a 2 mile radius. Yes.

Date verified:
11/8/2013

Description:

A list of utilities was provided with the application and

the overlap check.

identified with

§291.102(3
)

Applicant has provided copies of written requests
seeking to obtain service from each system within a 2

mile radius. N/A

Date verified:
11/8/2013

Description: This application is for a transfer of area held by the LCRA and to
obtain and amend the CCN boundary to reflect the actual coverage area of the
utility system.

Date verified:

§291.102(a |Applicant has demonstrated that it is not

)(3) economically feasible to obtain service from a 11/8/2013
neighboring system.

Description: N/A. See above.

§291.102(a | Applicant has provided copies of written responses or |Date verified:

)(3) evidence that the neighboring system has failed to 11/8/2013
respond.

Description: N/A. See above.

Date of letters sent to neighboring systems: N/A

Date verified:

service from a neighboring system?

§291.102(a | Applicant has provided a description of the type of
)(3) service that the neighboring system is willing to
provide and has compared it with the service the 11/8/2013
applicant is proposing and the applicant’s service is
clearly better.
Description: N/A. See above.
§291.102(a | Applicant has provided an analysis of all necessary Date verified:
)(3) costs for constructing, operating, and maintaining the | 11/8/2013
new system for at least the first five years.
Description: N/A. See above.
§291.102(a |Applicant has provided an analysis of all necessary Date verified:
)(3) costs for acquiring and continuing to receive service |[11/8/2013
from the neighboring system for at least the first five
years.
Description: N/A. See above.
§291.102( |How do the costs for providing service as a stand- Date verified:
a)(3) alone system compare with the costs of obtaining 11/8/2013

Description:

N/A. See above.




§13.301 Will the transaction serve the public interest? Yes, the
(d) LCRA has chosen to divest of its water and
wastewater operations in the Central Texas region.
Yes. Corix is capable of rendering adequate and
continuous service to every consumer within the
certificated area, has extensive experience as a utility
service provider and has a history of complying with
regulatory requirements. Corix also has the ability to
provide the necessary capital investment to ensure
the provision of continuous and adequate service to
the customers of the public utilities. Corix plans to
maintain or increase system performance and ensure
the provision of reliable, cost effective and complaint
services over the term of the contract.

Date verified:
10/17/13

Is the applicant willing to make improvements?: Yes,
However, according to the application, no
improvements are required to meet TCEQ standards.
However, any planned or required improvements will
be made from a combination of intercompany debt,
equity funding from Corix Infrastructure (US) Inc.,
and internal cash flow from operations.

§13.301(e) | Does the purchaser or any affiliate of the purchaser
have a history of honcompliance with the
requirements of the commission within the past 5
years? No.

Date verified:
10/21/13

Description: This is a newly formed IOU. Checked CCEDS and there are no

enforcement cases pending regarding the seller.

Any active enforcement actions?: No.

Enforcement Coordinator: N/A

Date of previous enforcement orders: N/A

Penalties: N/A

In compliance with previous orders?: N/A

§13.301(e) | Does the purchaser or any affiliate of the purchaser
have a history of continuing mismanagement or
misuse of revenues as a utility service provider? No.

Date verified:
10/21/13

Description: Verified in CCEDS and Corix Utilities Inc., RN: 106448079 does not

have any enforcement actions.

§13.301(j) |If applicable, has the seller made a written disclosure
to the purchaser related to customer contributions in
aid of construction derived from specific surcharges?

Date verified:
10/21/13

Description: Yes. See Exhibit G - Price & Utility Cost Data for the system(s) being
sold from the LCRA. Lake Buchanan’s CIAC is listed as ($778,971) in this exhibit.




Have any customer deposits been accounted for? The applicant Date verified:
provided a list of Customer Deposits with the application. 10/21/13
Additional information regarding the disposition of the deposits will
be requested with the Sale ok letter. Exhibit H - Other
Transactions states the "Customer deposits will be purchases from
LCRA and held on account. Amounts will be reviewed and
adjusted as per the TCEQ rules and refunds will be provided to
customers as required.”

Do any of the systems being transferred have violations that need |Date verified:

to be corrected? See Compliance Summary. 10/22/13
If the purchaser is a corporation, is it in good standing with the Date verified:
State Comptroller? Yes, reference Exhibit C. 10/21/13
Have all TCEQ Fees and penalties and any laboratory fees owed by | Date verified:
either the seller or purchaser been paid? Yes. 10/21/13
What are the terms of the sale? (See question 12 of the Date verified:
application) 10/21/13

Sales price: $2,085,000

# of customers affected: 518 customers per the notice.

Original cost of plant being transferred: $3,792,196
Accumulated depreciation: $1,152,685

Date of closing: Pending

If facility being transferred is a wastewater treatment system, has |Date verified:
the applicant requested a transfer of the wastewater discharge 10/21/13
permit? N/A. This application is to transfer water area only.

Miscellaneous information: N/A Date verified:
10/21/13

Is the system under the jurisdiction of a city (if yes, name the city)?: No.

Is the seller’'s CCN being canceled?: No, Corix Utilities (Texas) Inc. will be
obtaining a water CCN No.

Signed: Date: November 22, 2013




TCEQ Interoffice Memorandum

To: Sheresia Perryman Date: October 23, 2013
Elizabeth Flores
Utilities Financial Review

N

From: Debi Loockerman, C.P.A.
tilities Financial Review

Subject: Application Nos. 37597-S and 37598-S from Corix Utilities (Texas) Inc., A2065
and A2066, to Acquire Water and Sewer Facilities from Lower Colorado River
Authority (LCRA)(Alleytown) and to obtain Water and Sewer Certificates of
Convenience and Necessity (CCN) in Colorado County

CN: 600253637; (LCRA) no RN numbers are shown because the area and
facilities being transferred are not within any CCN boundaries
CN: 604102301; RN numbers pending (Corix)

In my opinion, Corix Utilities (Texas) has demonstrated adequate financial and managerial
capability to provide service to the requested area. These conclusions are based on
information provided by the applicant prior to this date and may not reflect any changes in
the applicant’s status subsequent to this date. This financial review is considered adequate
for all Corix Utilities (Texas) sale, merger, transfer applications, and any CCN amendment
application related to the LCRA assets purchased filed during 2013,

Background

Corix Utilities (Texas) (CorixTX) applies to acquire utilities from Lower Colorado River
Authority (LCRA) due to LCRA's divestiture in retail services. There are 18 systems subject
to the overall purchase sale transaction listed in this application. CorixTX has provided a
schedule for utility price and cost data, which details information for each system
purchased. Existing rates will be adopted, except for those not allowable to investor owned
utilities in Texas, and cost of service studies will be prepared in the future for any rate
change determination. The total price for the acquired systems is reported as $12,234,100.
were served by LCRA and are currently served by CorixTX as contracted operator. Corix has
reported CIAC in the amount of $798,913.

CorixTX provided income statement and balance sheet for their parent company, Corix
Infrastructure Inc. and for CorixTX as of December 31, 2012. CorixTX also provided
calculation for debt service coverage ratio for the parent company revealing coverage
exceeding the TCEQ technical review staff's minimum coverage preferred of 1.25 to 1.00.
The parent company’s debt to equity ratio as of June 30, 2012 (treating intra-company debt
as capital for the purposes of this ratio only) was $105 million to $215 million, or 0.49 to
1.00. TCEQ staff prefers to see a ratio of less than 1.0 to 1.0 when reviewing for financial
capability. Corix affiliates operate multiple utilities in the USA and Alaska and have operated
the utilities being transferred under contract since July of 2011.

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality



Sheresia Perﬂman
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From: Lance Beaver <Lance.Beaver@corix.com>

Sent: Monday, October 21, 2013 4:32 PM

To: Ed Yanoshita; Sheresia Perryman

Cc: Darrin Barker

Subject: RE: Appl. No. 37593-S (Lake Buchanan Water System)
Attachments: Lake Buchanan.xls

Good afternoon,
Please see attached mailing list for the Lake Buchanan system notice.
Thank you,

Lance Beaver, Customer Care Supervisor
Phone (512) 306-4000 | Fax (512) 306-3009 | www.corix.com

From: Ed Yanoshita

Sent: October-21-13 2:19 PM

To: 'sheresia.perryman@tceq.texas.gov'; Lance Beaver

Cc: Darrin Barker

Subject: Re: Appl. No. 37593-S (Lake Buchanan Water System)

Sheresia
I am forwarding to Lance Beaver to provide the information to you. Please contact us if you have any questions.

Regards

Ed

Edward Yanoshita, P.Eng., JD
General Manager

Corix Utilities (Texas) Inc.

M: (512) 659-2942

From: Sheresia Perryman [mailto:sheresia.perryman@tceq.texas.qov]
Sent: Monday, October 21, 2013 02:16 PM

To: Ed Yanoshita

Subject: Appl. No. 37593-S (Lake Buchanan Water System)

Ed,

I apologize in advance if | requested this information before, but could you please provide a list of the customers that
notice was sent to on the above referenced application.

Thank you,
Sheresia Perryman



Sheresia Perﬂman

From: Lance Beaver <Lance.Beaver@corix.com>

Sent: Monday, October 21, 2013 4:32 PM

To: Ed Yanoshita; Sheresia Perryman

Cc: Darrin Barker

Subject: RE: Appl. No. 37593-S (Lake Buchanan Water System)
Attachments: Lake Buchanan.xls

Good afternoon,
Please see attached mailing list for the Lake Buchanan system notice.
Thank you,

Lance Beaver, Customer Care Supervisor
Phone (512) 306-4000 | Fax (512) 306-3009 | www.corix.com

From: Ed Yanoshita

Sent: October-21-13 2:19 PM

To: 'sheresia.perryman@tceq.texas.gov'; Lance Beaver

Cc: Darrin Barker

Subject: Re: Appl. No. 37593-S (Lake Buchanan Water System)

Sheresia

I am forwarding to Lance Beaver to provide the information to you. Please contact us if you have any questions.

Regards

Ed

Edward Yanoshita, P.Eng., D
General Manager

Corix Utilities (Texas) Inc.

M: (512) 659-2942

From: Sheresia Perryman [mailto:sheresia.perryman@tceg.texas.qgov]
Sent: Monday, October 21, 2013 02:16 PM

To: Ed Yanoshita

Subject: Appl. No. 37593-S (Lake Buchanan Water System)

Ed,

| apologize in advance if | requested this information before, but could you please provide a list of the customers that
notice was sent to on the above referenced application.

Thank you,
Sheresia Perryman
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Transmittal Letter

August 13, 2013

Corix Utilities (Texas) INC. RE CEIVE '
6836 Bee Caves Road AUG 1 3 2013

Suite 209
Austin, Texas 78749
P:512.306.4000 F:512.306.4009

To:
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Attention: Tammy Benter
PO BOX 13087
Re: Application Number: 37593 -S

Mail Code 153
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

X Attached L Under Separate Cover via: [Type text here] the following:
. . X Other: Affidavits
O Shop Drawings O  Prints 0O Plans RE: Notice
O Copy of Letter O Change Order O Samples
O Total Quantity 00 Reproducible O Specification

Affidavit 1 Original | 08/09/13 Publisher's Affidavit
2 Copies

Affidavit 1 Original |{07/26/13 Affidavit of Notice to Customers
2 Copies

Affidavit 1 Original 07/26/13 Affidavit of Neighboring Utilities and Affected Parties
2 Copies

Affidavit 1 Original | 07/26/13 Affidavit of Neighboring Utilities and Affected Parties
2 Copies :

Affidavit 1 Original | 07/26/13 IAffidavit of Neighboring Utilities and Affected Parties
2 Copies

Affidavit 5 Copies |11/01/12 Incumbency Certificate

O For Approval [0 Approved as Submitted [ Resubmit copies for approval
O For Your Use [0 Approved as Noted O Submit [#] copies for distribution
X As Requested O Returned for Corrections O Return [#] corrected prints

Signature <~ <




Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

RECEIVER
AUG 13 2013

PUBLISHER'
APPLICATION NO. i 7% @%T S
STATE OF TEXAS % \r
county oF ____ Ol AN

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared
el
Q_;\\\}Q;Y\Jl\' N\{\\Q) Q \ » 'gyme

duly sworn, deposes and says that (s)he is the

of the \v\\ \R\C\ WA\W

(NAME OF NEWSPAPER)
that said newspaper is regularly published in @‘)( AN
(COUNTY/COUNTIES)
and generally circulated in %U}\W\d—\\ \ \,\\C\ MNO , Texas; and
(COUNTY/COUNTIES)

that the attached notice was published in said newspaper on the following date(s), to wit:

D @*C\;/B
&“Q\w@ WD\\

(SIGNA OF NEWSPAPER REPRE&\ ATIVE)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of
to certify which witness my hand and seal of office.

6%,&,4/9‘\,—&/'
Public in anl for the State Of Texas

‘_” = 'f“j“l@ - i 6 @L'S/—\?e \\L\\

ot of lexas
e Print or Type Name of Notary Public
Cab waary | 23, 2016 ary

: = Commission Expires 2-223-\(
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ﬁi:ation No.

7593-S

, Notice for Publication
NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE
AND NECESSITY (CCN) TO PROVIDE WATER UTILITY SERVICE
IN BURNET AND LLANO COUNTIES, TEXAS

| Corix Utilities (Texas) Inc. has filed an apphication with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality purchase facilities
and transfer a portion of Certificate of Convenience and Necessity No. 11670 held by Lower Colorado River Authority and to

 bounded on the north by Blue Sky Way; on the east by County Road 141; on

|
4

st

[ the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a

obtain and amend a CCN to provide water utility service in Burnet and Llano Counties.

of downtown Llano, Texas and is generally
the south by a quarter mile buffer off Lehne
Loop; on the west by 1/4 mile west of Oid Spanish trail. The total area being requested includes approximately 3,655 acres
and currently serves 518 water customers. The area proposed for amendment includes Inks Creek, Willow, Pointelfa, Grand
Sabana, Deer Hills, Water Ridge, The Ciiffs at Water Ridge, Lehne Ranch, and and Three Springs Ranch subdivisions and

The area subject to this transaction is located approximately 12.5 miles east

 areas within zip code 78609.

A copy of the proposed service area map and questions concerning the proposed service area can be directed to Corix
Utilities at 6836 Bee Cave Road, Ste. 209, Austin TX 78746, phone number: 512/306-4000.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and daytime telephone
number; (2) the applicant’s name, application number or another recognizable reference to this application; (3) the
statement, “I/we request a public hearing”; (4) a brief description of how you or the persons you represent, would be
adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN
which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. 0. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only If a legally sufficient
hearing request Is received or if the Commmission on its own motion requests a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a
written hearing request or a written request to be notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director
will not issue the CCN and will forward the application to

hearing.

If no settlement is reached and an evidentiary

hearing is hel

d, the SOAH will submit a recommendation

to the Commission for final decision.

If an evidentiary

| hearing 1S held, itwilt be a legal proceeding similar to a
- civil trial in state district court.

If you are a landowner with a tract of land at least 25

| acres or more, that is partially or wholly located within
 the proposed area, you may request to be excluded from
L the proposed area (or “opt out”) by providing written
notice to the Commission within (30) days from the date
Jthat notice was provided by the applicant. All request

%o opt out of the requested service area must include a
L'scaled, general location map and a metes and bounds
 description of the tract of land.

§ Persons who meet the requirements to opt out, and wish
4 to request this option should file
the required documents with the:

i Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
B 5 Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. 0. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

4 A copy of the request to opt out of the proposed area
4 must also be sent to the applicant. Staff may request
1 additional information regarding your request.

Se desea informacion en Espanol, puede Tlamar al
1-512-239-0200.

E—————————

anan Lake - Rmposed Water CCN Boundary

p— e e =

AUG 13 2013
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IN BURNET AND LLANO COUNTIES, TEXAS

§Corix Utilities (Texas) Inc. has filed an application with the Texas Commission on Environ
and transfer a portion of Certificate of

obtain and amend a CCN to provide water

Convenience and Necessity No. 11670 held by

utility service in Burnet and Llano Counties.

by Blue Sky Way; on the east

map and

writing. You must state (1) your name, mailin

to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmentat Quality
Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. 0. Box 13087
Austin, TX 7871 1-3087

from thg date of this publication or notice.

A public hearing will be held onl

transaction is located approximately 12.5 miles east of downtown Llano, Texas‘ and i
Bl by County Road 141; on the south by a quarter mile buffer off Lehne

The total area being requested includes approximately 3,655 acres
proposed for amendment includes Inks Creek, Willow,

Ridge, Lehne Ranch, and and Three Springs Ranch subdivisions and

questions concerning the proposed service area can be directed to Corix
209, Austin TX 78746, phone number: 512/306-4000.

%A request for a public hearing must be in g address, and daytime telephone
e applicant’s name, application number or another recognizable reference to this application; (3) the
Jstatement, “I/we request a public hearing”; (4) a brief description of how
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y if a legally sufficient
g. Only those individuals who submit a

-} additional information

' to the Commission for final decision. If

an evidentiary
‘hearing is held, itwill be a legal proceeding similar to a

civil trial in state district court.

‘I Yyou are a landowner with a tract of land at least 25

F acres or more, that is partially or wholly located within

] the proposed area, you may request to be excluded from
the proposed area (or “opt out”) by providing written

|;notice to the Commission within (30) days from the date

/that notice was provided by the applicant. All request

;1o opt out of the requested service area must include a -

¥ scaled, general location map and a metes and bounds

- description of the tract of land.

' Persons who meet the requirements to opt out, and wish
' to request this option should file
the required documents with the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. 0. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

J] A copy of the request to, opt out of the proposed area

MUt d@iso be seritto the applicant. Staff may request
regarding your request.

Se desea informacion en Espanol, puede Ilamar al

1-512-239-0200.

) No. 37593-S

AUG 13 20
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

AUG 13

AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS AND OTHER AFFECTED PARTIES
APPLICATION NO._ »7693- 5

STATE OF TEXAS .
COUNTY OF Trav's

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared

RECEIVER

2018

EAw cer \IAMU shutze , who being by me
duly sworn, deposes and that (s)he is the - Lrenera Mara( e ~
(TITLE) ™

ofthe CA¥In  Utilities (Texs Ine)
(NAME OF UTILITY)

that the attached notice was provided to customers and other affected parties by

Madl

(METHOD USED TO PROVIDE NOTICE)

on or about the following date, to wit: 7 / > I (>

- " (DATE)
< —

(SIGNATUKE OF UTILITY OFFICIAL)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2 o day of Q(A,Q/Vb( , 2013,

to certify which witness my hand and seal of office.

DWQCA/W\

Notary Public in and for the Stat Texas

Taa Qe

Print or Type Namew\f N((jillryjublic
Commission Expires YV ,, 2007]

TASHA LEEANN DENNY

AN
P Cammsn o




Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

RECEIVE@
AUG 13 2013

AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO LANDOWNERS
APPLICATION NO._ 376 92-5

STATE OF TEXAS _
COUNTY OF [rans

has provided individual notice to the following entities:

(NAME OF UTILITY)

Hop _Faym z Mingrale LTD 7]?/22/ E

G-S Hidden Szpn'/téyé LLC 7/%//.3
Lamy Murduson 7/24/13
Curtrs CTzu;/ Mays o/ 7/3“‘/1-3

Water Ridpe LP Mit: Clay Signsc 7/2b/13
OATH
I, Edward NMane shutA , being duly sworn, file this form as
Genaad  Mana el (indicate relationship to applicant, that is,

owner, member of partnership,-title of officer of corporation, or other authorized representative of
applicant); that in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file and verify such form, am
personally familiar with the notices given with this application, and have complied with all notice
requirements in the application and application acceptance letter; and that all such statements made
and mattyt for thepein are true and correct.

-~ )

=
Applicant’s AdthoTized Representative

If the applicant to this form is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer of the applicant,
or its’ attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ZLO day of MV\/ , 203, to
certify which witness my hand and seal of office. S @)

Notary Public in and for the State @exas

TASHA LEEANN DENNY 17 /
My Commission Expires j @SM 0(/(/' V\(/X .

March 4, 2017 Print or Type Naine of Nota
. ~Commission Expires WAV,

Public
2017

g
F



CORIX UTILITIES (TEXAS) INC.

INCUMBENCY CERTIFICATE

I, HAMISH CUMMING, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT:

1. I am the duly appointed Corporate Secretary of Corix Utilities (Texas) Inc.
(the “Corporation”), a corporation organized under the laws of Delaware,
and as such have access to its corporate records and am familiar with the
matters herein certified.

2. Edward Yanoshita, General Manager of the Corporation, has authority to
file the application on behalf of the Corporation with the Texas

Commission on Environmental Quality and in connection therewith to
swear the Oath of Purchaser for the Corporaftion.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF | have set my hand in the name and on behalf of the
Corporation effective this 1% day of November, 2012. -

=
%fate Sécrétary




Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

TN AUG 13 208

AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO NEIGHBORING UTILITIES AND AFFECTED PARTIES
APPLICATION NO.__21593 -5

STATE OF TEXAS .
COUNTYOF __“Tvavis
Corix UAlities ( Texas , r‘"\ has provided
individual notice to the following entities:
Waker (Lidpe LP 7/;3,A/TF3
36 Waker Supdy Corp. 7[ot] 13
Buena Vistn Waker ‘aq%c\m- 7[26 [13
Buchranan el V(”dg‘, |ne 7,'/'»{« ! [3
Cassre WsC 7[2C [13
Gy of Coranibe Sthoals v FY A
Deerr Spring Waker COM-fMj . 7/9—6 [13
OATH
I, Elwer £ Nawo shebn , being duly sworn, file this form as
Ceneral MMHW (mdlcate relatlonshlp to applicant,

that is, owner, member of parthership, title of officer of corporation, or other authorized
representative of applicant); that in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file and
verify such form, am personally familiar with the notices given with this application, and have
complied with all notice requirements in the application and application acceptance letter; and

that alWade apd matters set for therein are true and correct.

Applicant’s M}ﬁﬁed Representative

If the applicant to this form is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer of the
applicant, or its’ attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2(0 day of kB\AJQV'y , 20_]_3_,
to certify which witness my hand and seal of office. @)
(B 7.

Notary Public in and for the Statg of Texas

wigmmaon £ 1ANa Lo
March 4, 2017 Print or Type Nam¥ WN J«ryjubhc

Commission Expires




" AUG 13 2013

CORIX UTILITIES (TEXAS) INC.
INCUMBENCY CERTIFICATE
I, HAMISH CUMMING, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT:
1. I am the duly appointed Corporate Secretary of Corix Utilities (Texas) Inc.

(the “Corporation”), a corporation organized under the laws of Delaware,
and as such have access to its corporate records and am familiar with the
matters herein certified.

2. Edward Yanoshita, General Manager of the Corporation, has authority to
file the application on behalf of the Corporation with the Texas

Commission on Environmental Quality and in connection therewith to
swear the Oath of Purchaser for the Corporaﬁon.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF | have set my hand in the name and on behalf of the
Corporation effective this 1° day of November, 2012. -

ﬁ f/ﬂ
%ate Sécretary




Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
RECEIVER)
AUG 13 203

AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO NEIGHBORING UTILITIES AND AFFECTED PARTIES
APPLICATION NO. »7593%-5

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF rAvlS
Coei-  Ublittes / T x4S )nc’\ has provided
individual notice to the following entities:
Rivev 0akes Waker Sy stem 7, % flb
Waker Wodes ' ¥ 2 7/%/13
\azmsla,ul Mu D 7_/7(.,!:3
W/MM Wse '7/%/13
Peninsula Blwk LP 7/:»0/:5
Burnet Cownty ‘7/26115
Llane  County i 7/ o«cJ 13
OATH
I, Elw ard yM"‘(“:"’" , being duly sworn, file this form as
Greneral MMA—W (1nd1c:ate relationship to applicant,

that is, owner, member of partnérship, title of officer of corporation, or other authorized
representative of applicant); that in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file and
verify such form, am personally familiar with the notices given with this application, and have
complied with all notice requirements in the application and application acceptance letter; and

that WS made and matters set for therein are true and correct.

Appﬁ@nt’}ﬁﬁi{orized Representative

If the applicant to this form is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer of the
applicant, or its’ attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2(0 day of M v , 20 ‘ /% ,
to certify which witness my hand and seal of office. 0

Notary Public in and for the State o@exas

z:someemm | M\/ML OCWWW
March 4, 2017 , Print or Type Name pf N 8{3 j’ubhc

Commission Expires




RECEI\IE

AUG 13 2013
CORIX UTILITIES (TEXAS) INC.
INCUMBENCY CERTIFICATE
I, HAMISH CUMMING, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT:
1. I am the duly appointed Corporate Secretary of Corix Utilities (Texas) Inc.

(the “Corporation”), a corporation organized under the laws of Delaware,
and as such have access to its corporate records and am familiar with the
matters herein certified.

2. Edward Yanoshita, General Manager of the Corporation, has authority to
file the application on behalf of the Corporation with the Texas

Commission on Environmental Quality and in connection therewith to
swear the Oath of Purchaser for the Corporafcion.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF | have set my hand in the name and on behalf of the
Corporation effective this 1° day of November, 2012.

e,
%ate Sdcretary




Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

.QECEIVEgi
AUG 13 2013

AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO NEIGHBORING UTILITIES AND AFFECTED PARTIES
APPLICATION NO. 37593 -S

STATE OF TEXAS .
COUNTY OF Travis
Cons UN U{a"& é T Xled l hc\ has provided
individual notice to the following entities: 7 A
DATE
Cantrad Tevas GreD 7[>¢[13
OATH

I, ELwarL YM oshuta , being duly sworn, file this form as

oonernl Mamfaevw (indicate relationship to applicant,

that is, owner, member of partnership, title of officer of corporation, or other authorized
representative of applicant); that in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file and
verify such form, am personally familiar with the notices given with this application, and have
complied with all notice requirements in the application and application acceptance letter; and

that all such statemenfts made and matters set for therein are true and correct.
/

Applicant’sAuthorized Representative

If the applicant to this form is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer of the
applicant, or its’ attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2(0 day of Qu Q/y , 20 _Lo}_,

to certify which witness my hand and seal of office. O
Diia Lo

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas
TASHA LEEANN DENNY
My Commission Expires " éhﬂ/lﬂ& W v (/3( _
March 4, 2017 Print or Type Name l/((/{gN 0 araPubhc
AL 200

Commission Expires




DECEIVER

CAUG 132013 T
CORIX UTILITIES (TEXAS) INC.
INCUMBENCY CERTIFICATE
I, HAMISH CUMMING, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT:
1. I am the duly appointed Corporate Secretary of Corix Utilities (Texas) Inc.

(the “Corporation”), a corporation organized under the laws of Delaware,
and as such have access to its corporate records and am familiar with the
matters herein certified.

2. Edward Yanoshita, General Manager of the Corporation, has authority to
file the application on behalf of the Corporation with the Texas

Commission on Environmental Quality and in connection therewith to
swear the Oath of Purchaser for the Corporaf(ion.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF | have set my hand in the name and on behalf of the
Corporation effective this 1% day of November, 2012.

/7///7
%ate Sdcretary




Application No. 37593-S

Notice to Current Customers, Neighboring Systemngrﬁg&yeg
and Cities AUG 13 2013

NOTICE OF INTENT FOR LOWER COLORADO RIVER AUTHORITY (LCRA) TO SELL
WATER FACILITIES AND TRANSFER A PORTION OF CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIECNE
AND NECESSITY NO 11670 TO CORIX UTILITIES (TEXAS) INC. AND FOR CORIX
UTILITIES (TEXAS) INC. TO OBTAIN AND AMEND A WATER CERTIFICATE OF
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN) IN BURNET AND LLANO COUNTIES, TEXAS

To: Date Notice Mailed: July 25, 2013
(Name of Customer, Neighboring System, Landowner or City)

(Address)

(City State Zip)
Corix Utilities, Texas, Inc, 6836 Bee Cave Road, Ste. 209 Austin, TX 78746
(Purchaser's or Transferee's Name) (Address) (City) (State) (Zip Code)

has submitted an application with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to obtain and
amend a CCN, and to acquire facilities in Burnet and Llano counties held by:

LCRA PO Box 220 Austin 1D 78767
(Seller's or Transferor's Name) (Address) (City) (State) (Zip Code)

The sale is scheduled to take place as approved by the Executive Director (V.T.C.A., Water Code
§13.301).

The area subject to this transaction is located approximately 12.5 miles east of downtown Llano,
Texas and is generally bounded on the north by Blue Sky Way; on the east by County Road 141;
on the south by a quarter mile buffer off Lehne Loop; on the west by /4 mile west of Old Spanish
trail. The total area being requested includes approximately 3,655 acres and currently serves 518
water customers. The area proposed for amendment includes Inks Creek, Willow, Pointella, Grand
Sabana, Deer Hills, Water Ridge, The Cliffs at Water Ridge, Lehne Ranch, and and Three
Springs Ranch subdivisions and areas within zip code 78609.

Questions concerning the proposed service area can be directed to Corix Utilities (Texas) Inc. at
6836 Bee Cave Road, Ste. 209, Austin TX 78747, phone number: 512/306-4000.

This transaction will have the following effect on the current customers' rates and services:
Corix_proposes to adopt the existing rates currently charged by LCRA and maintain those rates for a
12 monthperiod following our acquisition of the utilities. During this 12 month period Corix will
undertake detailed cost of service studies. After the 12 month period and based on the results of the
cost of service studies, Corix will be better able to determine any required rate adjustments.

Affected persons may file written protests and/or request a public hearing within 30 days of this
notice.

To request a hearing, you must:
(1) state your name, mailing address and daytime telephone number;

(2) state the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; the statement "I/we request a public hearing”;



(3) write a brief description of how you, the persons you represent, or the public interest
would be adversely affected by the proposed transaction and transfer of the CCN; and
(4) state your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy
your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Only those persons who submit a written request to be notified of a hearing will receive notice if a
hearing is scheduled. The Executive Director will issue the CCN requested in the referenced
application unless a hearing is scheduled to consider the transaction. If no protests or requests
for hearing are filed during the comment period, the Executive Director may issue the CCN 30 days
after publication of this notice.

Persons who wish to protest or request a hearing on this application should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. 0. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

If you are a landowner with a tract of land at least 25 acres or more, that is partially or wholly
located within the proposed area, you may request to be excluded from the proposed area (or
"opt out") by providing written notice to the Commission within (30) days from the date that
notice was provided by the applicant. All request to opt out of the requested service area must
include a scaled, general location map and a metes and bounds description of the tract of land.

Persons who meet the requirements to opt out, and wish to request this option should file the
required documents with the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. 0. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

A copy of the request to opt out of the proposed area must also be sent to the applicant. Staff may
request additional information regarding your request.

Se desea informacion en Espanol, puede Hamar al 1-512-239-0200.

Darrin Barker, Operations Manager
Utility Representative

Corix Utilities, Texas, Inc.
Utility Name
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Toby Baker, Commissioner ’ o
Zak Covar, Executive Director o

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Pratecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

July 23, 2013

BY CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. Ed Yanoshita, General Manager
Corix Utilities (Texas) Inc.

6836 Bee Caves Road, Ste. 209
Austin, Texas 78746

Re:  Application from Corix Utilities (Texas) Inc., A2060, to Purchase Facilities and
Transfer a Portion of Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No. 11670 held
by Lower Colorado River Authority (LCRA)(Lake Buchanan) and to Obtain and Amend
a CCN in Burnet and Llano Counties; Application No. 37593-S

CN: 600253637; RN: 101454155 (LCRA)
CN: 604102301; RN: 106448079 (Corix)

Dear Mr. Yanoshita:

The above referenced application for Corix, received on April 29, 2013, has been accepted
for filing and has been assigned application number 37593-S. Please refer to the
application number in future correspondence. Ms. Sheresia Perryman has been assigned to
perform the technical review.

Your next step is to provide the revised public notices without delay. The notice to the
public must be published once each week for two (2) consecutive weeks in a newspaper of

general circulation in Burnet and Llano Counties. It is the responsibility of the
applicant to provide correct notice of the application to:

e any districts, groundwater conservation districts, counties, utilities, cities, cities with
an extraterritorial jurisdiction within two (2) miles of your proposed service area,
and
any customers transferred, or other affected parties in your requested area, and
any city with an extraterritorial jurisdiction which overlaps the proposed service area
or other affected parties in your requested area, and

 all landowners with more than 25 acres in your proposed CCN area. The landowner
information may be obtained from the county appraisal district tax rolls for the
county or counties in which the proposed CCN lies.

Please be sure to include a map showing the proposed service area with your individual
notices to neighboring utilities, other affected parties and each landowner. It is the
applicant’s burden to provide an accurate map delineating the proposed area with each
individual notice.

P.O.Box13087 e Austin, Texas 78711-3087 512-239-1000 ¢ tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service?  tceq.texas.gov/ customersurvey
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